

Jackson County Missouri

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	3580	Version:	0	Name:	Victim of Crime Act Grant.
Туре:	Ordinance			Status:	Passed
File created:	11/29/2004			In control:	(R)Health and Justice Committee
On agenda:	11/29/2004			Final action:	12/6/2004
Title:	AN ORDINANCE transferring \$9,128.00 within the General Fund and appropriating \$45,640.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2004 Grant Fund to cover the Victim of Crime Act Grant for the Prosecuting Attorney's office funded by the Missouri Department of Public Safety, and the transfer of matching funds.				
Sponsors:	Robert Stringfield				
Indexes:	GRANT FUND, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, TRANSFER, VICTIM OF CRIME ACT				
Code sections:					

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/6/2004	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
12/6/2004	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
12/6/2004	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
12/6/2004	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
12/6/2004	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
12/6/2004	0	(R)Health and Justice Committee		
12/1/2004	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
11/29/2004	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE transferring \$9,128.00 within the General Fund and appropriating \$45,640.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2004 Grant Fund to cover the Victim of Crime Act Grant for the Prosecuting Attorney's office funded by the Missouri Department of Public Safety, and the transfer of matching funds.

ORDINANCE # 3580, November 29, 2004

INTRODUCED BY Robert A. Stringfield, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Public safety has awarded a grant to the Prosecuting

Attorney's office to cover the salary and benefits of a Victim Advocate for its Victim Services Program,

in the amount of \$36,512.00; and,

WHEREAS, said grant is subject to a 20% local match or \$9,128.00; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer and appropriation are necessary to place the grant and matching funds in the proper spending accounts; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer and appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer within the General Fund and appropriation from the unappropriated surplus of the 2004 Grant Fund be made to cover the Victim of Crime Act grant for the Prosecuting Attorney's office funded by the Missouri Department of Public Safety and the transfer of matching funds:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM TO	
General Fund Prosecuting Attorney 001-4101 Operating Transfers Out 001-9100	5010-Salary 6105-Operating Transfers Out	\$9,128 \$9,128	
Grant Fund			
Operating 010-2810	Transfers	Increase Revenue \$36,512 In \$ 9,128 Unappropriated Surplus \$45,640	
010-2810		Unappropriated Surplus \$45,640	
VOCA Victim Services Grant 04- 010-4162 010-4162 010-4162	.05	5010-Regular Salaries \$30,204 5040-FICA \$2,311 5050-Pension \$3,020	

File #: 3580, Version: 0		
010-4162	5060-Insurance	
	\$7,248	
010-4162	5070-Unemployment Ins \$151	urance
010-4162	5110-Workmen Compens \$423	sation
010-4162	5150-Long Term Disability \$151	
010-4162 010-4162	6360-Life Insurance 6140-Travel \$1,679	\$53
010-4162	6750-Education	\$400

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Acting Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #3580 introduced on November 29, 2004 was duly passed on _____ December 6_____, 2004 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas ____7____

Nays ____0____

Abstaining ____0____

Absent ____2____

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for her signature.

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance # 3580.

Date

Katheryn J. Shields, County Executive

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	001 4101 5010
ACCOUNT TITLE:	General Fund
	Prosecutor
	Salary
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$9,128.00

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 2810
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund
	Unappropriated Surplus
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$45,640.00

Date

Director of the Department of Finance